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Donald W. Powers, Consultant
for the Town of Wilton

Frank J. Raccio, Esq.
for the Union

Decision No. 2548

March 13, 1987

DECISION and ORDER

On August 14, 1985, Wilton  Police Local #I429  and Council #15, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO (the Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the Town of Wilton  (the
Town) had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal
Employee Relations Act (the Act) in that the Town refuses to comply with an
arbitration award.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken the parties
appeared before the Labor Board on March 4, 1986 for a hearing. Full
opportunity was given to adduce evidence , examine and cross examine
witnesses and make oral argument. Both parties subsequently filed written
briefs. On the basis of the whole record before us, we make the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law.

Findings of Fact

1. The Town is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and at all material times has been the exclusive bargaining representative
for the unit of all uniformed and investigatory employees employed by the
Town of Wilton  Police Department.

3. The parties had a collective bargaining agreement effective from
July  2, 1982 to June 30, 1984 (the Contract).



4- Article 21 of the Contract states:

INSURANCE

21.1 For each regular member, the Town shall provide the following:

a) The premium of a minimum seventeen thousand five hundred
dollars ($17,500) accidental death and dismemberment
insurance policy of the Police Association of Connecticut.

b) False arrest liability insurance in the amount of three
hundred thousand ($300,000) dollars.

c) Major Medical Plan with a minimum coverage $1,000,000  for
all employees and their enrolled dependents.

d) The cost of individual coverage for each regular member and
his immediate family who wish to be a participant in the
Blue Cross Plan as currently provided by the Town.

e) The cost of individual coverage for each regular member and
his immediate family who wish to be a participant in the
Connecticut Blue Shield (CMS) Century 96 Plan with five
($5.00) dollar deductible.

f) $10,000 Group Life Insurance for the employee.

g)  As soon as possible following the execution date of this
Agreement, Great West Dental coverage presently costing
$7.18 per month for an individual and $21.25 per month for
family coverage.

h) The Town may change carriers in the above insurances
provided such insurances are equivalent to or better than
the above insurance benefits.

5. On December 6, 1983, the Town notified Police Union Local #I429
that effective January 2, 1984, the CMS 96 Plan and the Boston Mutual Major
Medical Plans which were in effect were to be replaced with an insurance
policy issued by the Travelers (Tr. pp. 6-7).

6 . The Union subsequently filed a grievance in which it charged the
Town with violating Article 21 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement by
failing to provide insurance benefits equal to or better than the benefits
previously afforded employees when the Town changed insurance carriers.

7 . Since the parties were unable to resolve the grievance, it was
brought to arbitration before the Voluntary Labor Arbitration Tribunal of
the American Arbitration Association for a hearing on September 26, 1984.

8 . As the parties were unable to agree to a specific issue, they
requested that the Arbitrator frame the issue from their respective
submissions. The Arbitrator, therefore, determined the issue to be:
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Did the Town of Wilton  violate Article 21 of the contract
by failing to provide employees with insurance coverage
equal to or better than the coverage set forth in Section
21.1 when it changed insurance carriers in January of 1984?
If so, what shall be the remedy?

(Exhibit 3, p. 2)

9 . The Award of the Arbitrator was issued on November 20, 1984 (AAA
Case No. 12 30 0085 84) The Arbitrator sustained the Union's grievance and
issued the following award:

The Town of Wilton  violated Article 21 of the Contract when
it failed to provide employees with insurance coverage equal
to or better than the coverage set forth in Section 21.1
when it changed insurance carriers in January, 1984. The
Town is hereby ordered to reinstate the CMS 96 Plan and the
Boston Mutual Major Medical Plan immediately. The Town is
also ordered to reimburse employees who have incurred
expenses not paid by Travelers but which would have been
paid by CMS 96 Plan and/or the Boston Mutual Plan.

(Exhibit 3, p. 2)

10. The Town did not appeal from the Arbitration Award nor did it seek
to vacate the award.

11. In an effort to comply with the award, the Town employed Mr. John
Leslie, an insurance consultant, to prepare a written analysis indicating
medical expenses incurred by Wilton  police officers and comparing amounts
that would have been paid by CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Major Medical Plan with
amounts that were actually paid by the Travelers Insurance plan.

12. Mr. Leslie conducted his analysis in the following manner:

Insurance payments were characterized as "underpayments"
or "overpayments". "Underpayments" represented amounts in
which the insurance coverage under Travelers was less than
would have been under the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Major Medical
Plan. "Overpayments" represented amounts in which the in-
surance coverage under the Travelers plan was greater than
that under the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Major Medical Plan. The
"overpayments" were then offset against the "underpayments".
When "underpayments" exceeded "overpayments", the Town owed
money to police officers under the arbitration award. When
"overpayments" exceeded "underpayments", the Town was owed
money by the police officers.

(Exhibit 6),

13. On July 10, 1985, a form letter was sent to each of the bargaining
unit members of the Union, explaining the Town's interpretation of the
Arbitration Award. The letter stated:
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Due to a number of claims that required additional informa-
tion before being settled, the comparison between benefits
paid in calendar 1984  by Travelers as against those that
would have been paid by CMS/Boston Mutual has finally been
completed.

Of the 19 police union employees filing claims, 6 required
no adjustment, 4 are due additional funds and 9 are re-
quired to reimburse the Town for overpayments. Ironically,
additional funds are being paid to those employees whose
dependents received routine physicals while those with
diagnostic treatment are being penalized.

Your individual recapitulation of medical coverage for 1984
is attached. If the final total is labelled  "underpayment",
you will receive a check for that amount within two weeks.
If the final total is labelled  "overpayment", you are to pay
that amount by July 31. Checks should be made payable to
"Town of Wilton"  and delivered to the Treasurer's office.
If payment has not been received by that day, the amount due
will be deducted from your next payroll check.

14. The Union disputed the Town's interpretation of the Arbitration
Award. The Union's position is that the Award does not authorize any
offsetting of "underpayments" and "overpayments". The Union believes that
the Award orders only that the Town reimburse employees who have incurred
expenses not paidFTravelers  but which would have been paid by the CMS 96
and/or the Boston Major Medical Plan. The Union's position is that there is
no provision in the award for payment to the Town in instances when payments
by the Travelers exceeded that which would have been made by the CMS 96 Plan
and/or the Boston Major Medical Plan.

15. Under the Union's construction of the award, the Town owes members
of the Union a total of $371 (Exhibit 5, p. 3).

Conclusions of Law

1. Where a complaint charges a municipal employer with refusal to
comply with an arbitration settlement and the employer claims that he has
not refused to comply with the arbitration award, this Board has the power
and duty to construe the award in order to determine whether or not there
has been a refusal to comply.

2. The plain language of the arbitration award cannot reasonably be
construed as authorizing payments by employees to the Town in instances in
which coverffge  under the Travelers insurance plan exceeded the coverage
under the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Major Medical Plan.

3 . The Town has failed to comply with the arbitration award in
violation of Section 7-470(a)(6)  of the Act.
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Discussion

Section 7+70(a)(6)  of the Act expressly makes it a prohibited practice
for a municipal employer to refuse to comply with a valid arbitration award.
Town of East Hartford (Eastman), Decision No. 1439  (1976),  aff'd  and enf'd
in Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v.  Town of East Hartford,
Docket No. 21465'7,  Superior Court, Hartford J.D. (May 12, 1978) Burns, J.;
Bridgeport Civil Service Commission (Genga), Decision No. 1778  (19'79),  aff'd
in Kathryn Genga v. Bridgeport Civil Service Commission and City of
Bridgeport, Docket No. 178830, Superior Court, Fairfield J.D. at Bridgeport
(January 18, 1982) Jacobson, J.; City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795
(1979).

In the present case, the Union claims that the Town has refused to
comply with the Arbitration Award of the American Arbitration Association.
The Town has not sought to challenge the validity of the award and therefore
our only task is to interpret the award and determine whether the Town has
failed to comply with it.

The award portion of the arbitration decision reads as follows:

The Town of Wilton  violated Article 21 of the Contract when
it failed to provide employees with insurance coverage equal
to or better than the coverage set forth in Section 21.1
when it changed insurance carriers in January, 1984. The
Town is hereby ordered to reinstate the CMS 96 Plan and the
Boston Mutual Major Medical Plan immediately. The Town is
also ordered to reimburse employees who have incurred
expenses not paid by Travelers but which would have been
paid by CMS 96 Plan and/or the Boston Mutual Plan.

The Union and the Town have put forth conflicting constructions of the
arbitration award. The Union maintains that the award only calls for
payment by the Town to employees for expenses not paid by Travelers but
which would have been paid by CMS 96 Plan/Boston Mutual Plan. The Union's
position is that the award does not call for any payment by employees to the
Town or for any credit to the Town for amounts covered by Travelers which
exceeded the coverage of the CMS 96 Plan/Boston Mutual Plan.

The Town's construction of the award offsets instances in which the
coverage under the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Plan exceeded that of the Travelers
Plan with instances in which the coverage under the Travelers Plan exceeded
that of the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Plan.

The Town's construction of the arbitration award cannot reasonably be
supported by the plain language of the arbitration award itself. The award
plainly states:

The Town is ordered to reimburse employees who have incurred
expenses not paid by Travelers but which would have been
paid by CMS 96 Plan and/or the Boston Mutual Plan.
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Clearly, there is no provision for the payment to the Town for amounts in
which the Travelers coverage exceeded that of the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Plan.
Further, the Union's position is augmented by the language of the issue that
was framed by the arbitrator. The issue was whether the Town "had  violated
Section 21  of the Contract, and if so, what remedy." The arbitrator found
that there was such a violation, and ordered as a remedy repayment for
instances in which the substituted insurance coverage was less than the
original coverage. The Town certainly gives new meaning to the word
"remedy I1 by construing it to mean payments by employees to the Town.
Charging to employees amounts in which the Travelers coverage exceeded that
of the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Plan is tantamount to making the employees pay
for the Town's breach of the Contract. Such a construction eviscerates the
Arbitration Award.

The Town's construction of the award is essentially an attack on the
arbitrator's conclusion that the Travelers Plan was not equal to or better
than the existing insurance coverage. This is apparent in the report pre-
pared by Mr. Leslie for the Town, completed 8 months after the arbitration
award was issued, which states: "The analysis clearly indicates the
superiority of the Travelers Plan over the CMS/Boston  Mutual Plan and that
the Travelers program is at least as good as or better than the coverage it
replaced." (Exhibit 6; p. 2). The Town bases its construction of the award
on Mr. Leslie's report. At the hearing before the Board, the Town also
attempted to elicit testimony from Mr. Leslie that the substituted plan was
in fact at least equal to the original coverage (Tr. 38-39). The Board is
not empowered to complete a de novo adjudication of the merits of the arbi-
tration award or even to revcwx  reasonableness of that award. Our task
is merely to determine whether the arbitration award has been complied with.
The Town did not appeal from the award and cannot at this time attack the
merits of the award.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
hereby

ORDERED, that the Town of Wilton  shall

I . Cease and desist from refusing to comply with the arbitration
award issued by the American Arbitration Association on November 20, 1984.

II. Take the following affirmative action which the Labor Board finds
will effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Reimburse, from November 20, 1984, together with interest,
each employee for expenses incurred not paid by the Travelers Plan
but which would have been paid by the CMS 96/Boston  Mutual Plan.

(b) Rescind the July 10, 198.5 letter and return to employees
any payments made by employees pursuant to said letter.
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(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this
Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Order, of the steps taken by the Town of Wilton  to comply
therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Ann M. McCormack
Ann M. McCormack
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